

No. 20-

In The
Supreme Court Of The United States

—◆—
ROQUE “ROCKY” DE LA FUENTE
AND JAMES BERNARD MARTIN, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE STEVE SIMON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERICK G. KAARDAL
Counsel of Record
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL,
& ERICKSON, P.A.
150 S. Fifth Street
Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....i

List of Parties.....ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....ii

Statement Of Related Cases.....ii

Table of Authorities.....vi

Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari.....1

Opinions Below.....1

Jurisdiction.....2

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....2

Statement of the Case.....2

 A. Factual Background.....4

 B. Facts and Procedural History.....6

Reasons for Granting the Petition.....9

 A. As this scheme has been and can continue to be replicated in every state, a decision of this Court will have a profound impact primary elections. De La Fuente was a candidate of the Minnesota Republican Party.....13

 B. The statutory scheme not only allows for the public political party deception to primary voters, but also misrepresentations to the courts.....15

 C. Access to the general election ballot is not related to Equal Protection of the primary.....19

D. The decision below conflicts with the decision of the 8th Circuit Court of Appeals.....22

 1. The decision relied upon non-binding federal case law in contrast with existing law.....22

 2. There is conflict within the Circuits.....24

E. The decision below found that Equal Protection was not advanced, but failed to protect the right.....25

F. The decision below decided an important question of federal law that conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court.....30

G. The decision below decided important questions of federal law that has not been, but should be, settled by this Court.....31

Conclusion.....33

Appendix A: Order of the Minnesota Supreme Court (January 9, 2020).....1a

Appendix B: Opinion of the Minnesota Supreme Court Opinion (March 18, 2020).....5a

Appendix C: Judgment of the Minnesota Supreme Court (June 1, 2020).....46a

Appendix D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....48a

Appendix E: Citation of Supplemental Authority of the Petitioner (February 26, 2020).....51a

Appendix F: Respondent's Affidavit Exhibit D,
Partial Reproduction (January 2, 2020).....53a

Appendix G: Petition Pursuant To Minnesota
Statutes § 204B.44, Partial Reproduction
(December 13, 2019).....57a

—◆—

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment.....	2, 7, 21, 28, 30
Fourteenth Amendment.....	2, 7, 21, 29

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
-----------------------	---

STATE STATUTES

Minnesota Statutes Chapter 207A (2018).....	16
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 203B (2018).....	2, 5, 22
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 204B.....	1
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 204B (2018).....	6, 20
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 204D (2018).....	2, 6, 15
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 207A (2018).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 208 (2018).....	5

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	29
<i>Belluso v. Poythress</i> , 485 F. Supp. 904 (N.D.Ga. 1980).....	9, 13, 14, 24
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	29, 30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020).....	3, 5

<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016).....	12
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	30
<i>N.Y. State Bd. Of Elections v. López Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	19, 25, 30
<i>Republican Party of Arkansas v. Faulkner County</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995).....	11, 22, 24, 29, 32
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1492 (2020).....	17, 18
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party Of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	31
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	30, 31, 33
